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Sequence nomenclature

Sequence boundary nomenclature for the new sequences is based on the stage in which a sequence 
boundary occurs and its ordinal position counting up from the  stage base.  For example, the sequence 
boundaries in the Ypresian are Yp1 through Yp10 with Yp1 the oldest. Note that it is the position of the 
sequence boundary that determines the name, even if most of the sequence is in the next younger stage.  
In the new sequences lowstands are not distinguished.  The systems tract boundary between lowstand 
and transgressive systems tracts is not of chronostratigraphic significance and thus is not shown on this 
chart.
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COORD. W. A. BERGGREN

PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERA

SUBTROPICA  L

G. tumida

G. margaritae

0.65

N22
1.77

PL5
3.09

PL3 3.58

PL2 4.18

5.60

N16

PL4 (3.12)

b
a

G. truncatulinoides

G. nepenthes

8.30G. plesiotumida

N17

N18
N19 4.98

PT1

PL5
PL3
PL2

PL1

M14

a

PL4 (3.12)

b

a

PL6

b

a

b

M13

G. tumida

G. margaritae

0.65

1.77

3.09

3.58

4.18

5.60

6.00

G. tosaensis

Gl. fistulosus
2.30

G. miocenica (Atlantic)
G. pseudomiocenica (Indo-Pacific)

D. altispira
Sphaeroid-
inellopsis spp

4.60G. nepenthes
G. cibaoensis

8.30

G. lenguaensis

G. plesiotumida
Gl. extremus

N15
N14

N13
N12

N10

N9

N7

N6

N5

N11

M12
M11

M9b
M9a

M7

M6

M5b

M4a

M3

M2

M10

M8

M5a
M4b

N8

G. nepenthes

Sph. subdehiscens

G. praefohsi

G. peripheroacuta

Orbulina spp.

G. sicana

G. insueta

G. mayeri

C. dissimilis

10.90

11.40

11.80

12.30
12.50
12.70

14.80
15.10

16.40

17.30

18.80

G. acostaensis

G. fohsi

Gl. nepenthes

G. f. robusta

G. fohsi s.s.

G. peripheroacuta

Orbulina suturalis

Pr. sicana

Gl. insueta

N. mayeri

Ct. dissimilis

10.90

11.40

11.80
11.90

12.30
12.50
12.70

14.80
15.10

16.40

17.30

18.80

N. acostaensis

G. f. robusta

G. f. lobata

16.10Pr. glomerosa s.s.

G. birnageae 16.70

b

a

P22

b

a

P21

P20

P19

P18

N4 b

a

P22

b

a

P21

P20

P19

M1
23.20

G. angulisuturalis

G. kugleri

G. opima
27.10

G. ampliapertura

Pseudohastigerina spp.

Chiloguembelina spp. 

21.50

23.80

30.30

32.00

29.40

28.50

23.20

G. angulisuturalis

G. kugleri

P. opima s.s.
27.10

T. ampliapertura

Pseudohastigerina spp.

Ch. cubensis

21.50

23.80

30.30

32.00

29.40

28.50

P18

P15

P14

P12

P11

P16

P17

P13

P15

P14

P12

P11

P16

P17

P13

C. inflata

G. semiinvoluta

O. beckmanni

C. inflata

M. aragonensis

33.80

34.00

35.50

38.40

40.10

43.60

O. beckmanni

T. cunialensis

P. semiinvoluta

G. beckmanni

Cr. inflata

M. aragonensis

33.80

34.00

35.20

38.40

40.10

40.50

43.60

G. beckmanni

P10

P9

P7

P6 b

P8

P10

P9

P7

P6 b

P4

P8

a

b
c

P5

P4

c

a

Gl. kugleri

H. nuttalli

Pl. palmerae

M. aragonensis

M. formosa

M. formosa

G. velascoensis

45.80

49.00

50.40

50.80

55.90M. subbotinae

Gl. kugleri

H. nuttalli

Pl. palmerae

M. aragonensis

M. formosa

M. formosa

M. velascoensis

45.80

49.00

50.40

50.80

52.30

54.0054.00

55.90

57.10

56.50
Gl. pseudomenardii Ac. soldadoensis

Ac. subsphaerica

54.70

b
P3 a

c

b

a

P1

P2

Pα

b
P3 a

c

b
P1

P2

P1 α

a

P0

a

P. pusilla

P. pseudomenardii

M. uncinata

59.20

60.00

61.00

61.20

63.00

64.50

64.90

M. angulata

Globotruncana spp.

Ig. albeari

Gl. pseudomenardii

Pr. uncinata

59.20

60.00

61.20

63.00

64.50

64.90

Globotruncana spp.

Ac. subsphaerica

61.00
M. angulata

Hantkenina spp.

Gi. compressa/
Pr. inconstans

G. dehiscens

G. kugleri

G. dehiscens

G. kugleri
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G. eugubina Pa. eugubina
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BERGGREN et al., 1995

BERGGREN et al., 1995

BERGGREN et al., 1995

Cande & Kent, 1992, 1995

NN21
NN20
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NN15
NN14
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NN11d
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NN9b

NN8
NN8NN9a

NN7

NN6

NN5

NN4

NN3

NN2

NN1

NP25

NP24

(Antarctic)

(low-mid latitude)

NP22

NP21

NP19-20

NP18

NP17

NP16

NP15c

NP15b

NP15a
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NP14a

NP13

NP12

NP11

NP10

NP9

NP8

NP7
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NP5

NP4

NP3

NP2

NP1

.26
.46

1.95 

2.55

2.46

3.75  
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5.20  

5.60 

8.60 

9.40 

10.70 

11.30 
11.20 

11.80 

13.60 

15.60 

18.30 

19.00 

23.20

23.90

27.50

29.90

31.30

32.30

32.80

34.20

36.00

37.00

40.40

43.40

44.50

46.10

47.30

48.50

49.70

50.60

52.85

53.61

55.00

56.20

57.30

57.50

58.40

59.70

62.20

63.80

64.50

65.00

NP23

A. tricorniculatus

D. asymmetricus

C. rugosus

A. primus

A. amplificus
A. amplificus

7.20 

C. coalitus

C. coal.

D. quinqueramus / berggrenii

C. calyculus / D. hamatus

D. kugleri

D. druggi

S.ciperoensis

I.recurvus

N.fulgens

C. gigas
46.18

D.sublodoensis

R. inflata

D.lodoensis

C crassus

T.bramlettei

D.multiradiatus

H.riedelii

D.mohleri

H.kleinpelli

D. diastypus

F.tympaniformis

E.macellus

C.danicus

C.tenuis

D. quinqueramus

D. surculus

D. brouweri

P. lacunosa

D. tamalis

2.78 

D. hamatus

T. carinatus

H. ampliaperta

S. belemnos

S. heteromorphus

S.distentus

R.umbilica

R.umbilica

E.formosa

R. bisecta

D.saipanensis

C.  solitus 

R.gladius

C. gigas

T.contortus

T. orthostylus

Micula spp.

COORD. M. P. AUBRY

CALCAREOUS NANNOFOSSILS

D. pentara.

E. huxleyi

MARTINI, 1971

C. oamaruensis

.46

.90

1.70
1.95
2.45

2.55

2.78 

5.20 

5.34
5.60
5.90

6.60

7.20

8.60 8.70

9.40

10.70

11.30
11.20

11.80

13.60

15.60

18.30

19.20

23.20

23.90

29.90

31.30
31.50

32.30

32.80

33.30

34.20

36.00

37.10

40.40

43.70

47.30

49.70

50.60

52.85

53.61

55.00

55.55

56.20

56.90

57.50

58.40

59.70

62.20

63.80

64.50

65.00

CN14b
CN14a

CN13b
CN13a

CN12c
CN12d

CN12b
CN12a

CN11
CN10c
CN10b
CN10a
CN9d
CN9c

CN9b

CN9a

CN8b

CN8a

CN7b

CN7a
CN6

CN5b

CN5a

CN4

CN3

CN2

CN1c

CN1a+b

CP19b

CP19a

(Antarctic)

(low-mid latitude)
CP17

CP16c
CP16b

CP16a

CP15b

CP15a

CP14b

CP14a

CP13c

CP13b

CP13a

CP12b

CP12a

CP11

CP10

CP9b

CP9a

CP8b

CP8a

CP7

CP6

CP5

CP4

CP3

CP2

CP1b

CP1a

CP18

(low-mid latitude)

BUKRY, 1973, 1975

acme C. subdistichus

CN610.90 

27.50

48.50

G. oceanica

C. acutus

D. hamatus

D. neorectus

S. belemnos

S. distentus

R. umbilica

C. eodelus

D. nobilis

C. grandis

11.70

Tor 29.26

Tor 3/Me 16.98

Me 25.73

Bart 1
39.07

Bart 2/Pr 1

Pr 2

34.65

36.00

37.10

4.37 

4.04

3.21

2.76

1.40 

1.56 
2.09 

2.55

.80 Io 1
Cala 2

Cala 1

Pia 2

Pia 1

Za 2

Za 1

Ge 1
Ge 2

33.70

32.00

29.40

28.50

27.49

25.38

23.80

22.20

20.52

19.50

18.70

17.30

16.40

14.80

13.60

12.70 Ser 3

Ser 2

Lan 2/Ser 1

Bur 5/Lan 1

Bur 4

Bur 3

Bur 2

Aq 3/Bur 1

Aq 2

Ch 4/Aq 1

Ch 3

Ch 2

Ru 4/Ch 1

Ru 3

Ru 2

Pr 4/Ru 1

Ser 4/Tor 1

Pr 3

Lu 343.95

Lu 4
42.62

Th 2

Th 3

Th 555.80

Th 456.42

Th 6/Yp 0�55.40

Yp 254.80
Yp 354.60

Th 7/Yp 154.90

Yp 453.61

56.75

57.40

Yp 553.15

Yp 652.18

51.50 Yp 7

51.05 Yp 8

50.29

50.02 Yp 10

Lu 1
48.14

Lu 246.09

Yp 9

Da 1

Da 264.08

62.84

64.75

Da 3

61.45
Da 4

Sel 1
60.70

Sel 2/Th 1
58.53
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COORD.  J. HARDENBOL, J. E. NEAL,

N. VANDENBERGHE, G. A. VAKARCS, P. R. VAIL 

MAJOR
T-R

CYCLES
T-R FACIES

CYCLES
SEQUENCES

SEQUENCE
BOUNDARIES 

HAQ et al., 1987, 1988

T

R
T

RR

T

R

RR

R

T

T

R

R R

TT

T

R

T
R

53.0=Yp 453.61

55.25
55.50

55.0=Yp 155.82

58.5=Sel 2
58.79

60.0=Sel 1
59.95

63.0=Da3
62.84

42.5=Lu 442.62

44.0=Lu 343.95

46.5=Lu 246.09

48.5=Lu 1

50.0=Yp 8

50.5=Yp 7

48.14

49.5=Yp 1049.89

50.21

50.60

51.61

52.0=Yp 552.85

33.0=Ru 331.21

36.0=Pr 4/Ru 133.80

37.0=Pr 334.65

38.0=Pr 236.00

39.5=Pr 1
37.10

40.5=Bart 139.07

17.5=Bur 417.34

21=Aq 3/Bur 1
20.53

22=Aq 221.37

25.5=Ch 4/Aq 124.36

26.5=Ch 3
25.38

28.4=Ch 227.14

30.0=Ru 4/Ch 1
28.43

6.3=Tor 3/Me 16.98

8.2=Tor 29.26

10.5=Ser 4/Tor 1
11.70

12.5=Ser 313.18

13.8=Ser 214.14

15.5=Lan 2/Ser 115.45

16.5=Bur 5/Lan 116.38

5.5=Me 25.73

0.8=lo 1
0.76

1.6=Cala 11.73

2.4=Ge 12.56

3.0=Pia 13.19

3.8=Za 2
4.2=Za 1

3.89

4.23

51.5=Yp 6

54.2=Yp 3
54.5=Yp 2

T

0.
70

78

0.
70

74

0.
70

82

0.
70

86

0.
70

90

0.
70

94
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COORD.  M. B. FARLEY & K.E. MILLER

MMi-2

PZi-2
PZi-3

PPi-1
PPi-2

PGi-1

PZi-1

ELi-1

ELi-2

ELi-3

ELi-4

EBi-1

EPi-1

EPi-2

ORi-2

ORi-3

OCi-1

OCi-2

OCi-3

MAi-2

MAi-3

MBi-1

MBi-2

MBi-3

MLi-1

MSi-1

MSi-2

MSi-3

MTi-1

MTi-2

MTi-3

MTi-4

MMi-1

0 1 2 3

PGi-2

ORi-1

MAi-1

ORi-2a

4

NOTE:

Positive isotope events
interpreted to be
glacioeustatic falls are
indicated by arrows and
related to the
chronostratigraphic record
(ELi-1 = Eocene Lutetian
isotope 1).

COORD. V.S. ABREU

δ18O‰

OXYGEN ISOTOPES

Composite smoothed oxygen isotope
record based on DSDP/ODP sites.

MSi-4


